502599173 12/11/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2645478

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GOT I, LLC	12/10/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REGIONS BANK, AS AGENT
Street Address:	1180 WEST PEACHTREE STREET NW
Internal Address:	SUITE 1000
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30309

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6729984
Patent Number:	8052552
Patent Number:	D489494
Patent Number:	D596248
Patent Number:	8282518
Application Number:	13647137
Application Number:	13018925
Application Number:	13193263
PCT Number:	US1145756
Application Number:	13600574
Application Number:	61754947
Application Number:	12347302
Application Number:	12878398

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

REEL: 031796 FRAME: 0739

 Fax Number:
 (404)522-8409

 Phone:
 404-420-5527

 Email:
 rjk@phrd.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: RHONDA J. KENYERI, PARALEGAL -- PHR&D

Address Line 1: 285 PEACHTREE CENTER AVENUE
Address Line 2: 1500 MARQUIS TWO TOWER
Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3717-238
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BOBBI ACCORD
Signature:	/ba/
Date:	12/11/2013

Total Attachments: 4

source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents - GOT I#page1.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents - GOT I#page2.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents - GOT I#page3.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents - GOT I#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 031796 FRAME: 0740

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 10, 2013 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Regions Bank, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications on Schedule 1 hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the patents and patent applications on Schedule 1 hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

[Signatures appear on the following page.]

PATENT REEL: 031796 FRAME: 0741

Very fruly yours,

(e: J. Dwaine Clarke

Title: Secretary

Acknowledged and Accepted;

REGIONS BANK, as Administrative Agent

By: Name: **Donald E. Smith**

Title: Executive Vice President

Very truly yours,	
GOT I, LLC	
By:	
Nome: I Duraina Clarko	

Title: Secretary

Acknowledged and Accepted:

REGIONS BANK, as Administrative Agent

Name: Donald E. Smith
Title: Executive Vice President

SCHEDULE I GOT I - PATENTS

TITLE and Product	Patent No.	Issue Date
TOY BALL APPARATUS (Oball)	6,729,984	5/4/2004
TOY APPARATUS WITH RATTLE (Oball Rattle)	8,052,552	11/8/20011
HOLLOW BALL HAVING OPENINGS DISTRIBUTED ABOUT EXTERIOR SURFACE	D489,494	5/4/2004
TOY BALL	D596,248	7/14/2009
APPARATUS WITH MESH AND MANDUCABLE PROTRUSION	8,282,518	10/9/2012

TITLE and Product	App. No.	Filing Date
APPARATUS WITH MESH AND MANDUCABLE PROTRUSION	13/647,137	10/8/2012
ROLLER TOY APPARATUS (Oball Roller)	13/018,925	2/1/2011
TOY BALL APPARATUS WITH REDUCED PART COUNT (Oball)	13/193,263	7/28/2011
TOY BALL APPARATUS WITH REDUCED PART COUNT (Oball)	PCT/US11/45756	7/28/2011
ACTIVITY TOY (Oball Stacker)	13/600,574	8/31/2012
ACTIVITY TOY (Oball Stacker)	13/600,574	8/31/2012
TOY BALL MANUFACTURING METHOD	61/754,947	1/21/2013
AMUSEMENT DEVICE INCLUDING A FABRIC FORMED OF A PLASTIC STRAND (Stranz)	12/347,302	12/31/2008
HANDHELD TOY (Beebo)	12/878,398	9/9/2010

PATENT
RECORDED: 12/11/2013 REEL: 031796 FRAME: 0744